g 3

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Contract

Order Date: 10-08-2024

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR
ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND
SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS
CONCERNING THIS ORDER SHOULD BE
DIRECTED TO THE DEPARTMENT
CONTACT.

Order Number: CCT 1400 1400 AGR2500000003 1 Procurement Folder: 1509801
Document Name: Aglab Software Implementation Reason for Modification:

Document Description: Aglab Software Implementation

Procurement Type: Central Sole Source

Buyer Name: Larry D McDonnell

Telephone: 304-558-2063

Email: larry.d.medonnell@wv.gov

Shipping Method: Best Way Effective Start Date: 2024-10-16
Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid Effective End Date: 2025-04-15

VENDOR DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Vendor Customer Code: V80000019264 Requestor Name: ‘Renee See

ACCLAIM SYSTEMS INC Requestor Phone: (304) 538-2397

110 E PENNSYLVANIA BLVD Requestor Email: rsee@wvda.us

FEASTERVILLE PA 19053

us

Vendor Contact Phone: 2153541421 Extension: Z 0 Z 5

Discount Details: FILE LOCATION

Discount Allowed Discount Percentage Discount Days

#1 No 0.0000 0

#2 Not Entered

#3 Not Entered

#4 Not Entered

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

PROCUREMENT OFFICER 304-558-2221 AUTHORIZED RECEIVER 304-558-2202

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT OF

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DIVISION

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E 163 GUS R DOUGLAS LN, BLDG 1

CHARLESTON WV 25305-0173 CHARLESTON WV 25312

us us
C R 1 0-lo-2Y | Total Order Amount: $296,480.00

Purchasing Division’s File Copy

WL ol ol

PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZATION
] A
DATE: _ w

DATE:

ATTORNEY GENERAL APPROVAL AS TO FORM |ENCUMBRANCE CERTIFICATION
jo "7 IH Qan & -, < % ?/ Z‘ 2! <

pate: [ ) — bl
ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON EILE

ELECTRONIC SIGNAT ON FILE ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FIL
Date Printed:  Oct 8, 2024 Order Number:  CCT 1400 1400 AGR2500000003 1 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CCT-002 2020/05



<
Extended Description:

The Vendor, Acclaim Systems, Inc. agrees to enter into a contract with the Agency, West Virginia Department of Agriculture to upgrade current Laboratory
Information Management System per the terms, conditions, and vendor's documentation all incorporated herein by reference and made apart of hereof.

Contract term is set for 180 days for the implementation of the system. Service dates for premier support will be revised by change order upon acceptance of

implementation.

,L_ine Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
u 43232600 0.00000 0.000000 $225,000.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

2024-10-16 2025-04-15

Commodity Line Description: Aglabs Software

Extended Description:

Base line product; Converted from USALIMS

Line Commeodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
2 43232600 0.00000 0.000000 $5,480.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

2024-10-16 2025-04-15

Commodity Line Description: Power User Training (Virtually)

Extended Description:

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
3 81112200 0.00000 0.000000 $66,000.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

2024-10-16 2025-04-15

Commodity Line Description: Premier Support

Extended Description:
100 support hours; 1 release

Uate Printed:  Oct 8, 2024 Order Number: CCT 1400 1400 AGR2500000003 1

Page:

2

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CCT-002 2020/05



GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

2. DEFINITIONS: As used in this Solicitation/Contract, the following terms shal] have the
meanings attributed to them below. Additional definitions may be found in the specifications
included with this Solicitation/Contract.

2.1. “Agency” or “Agencies” means the agency, board, commission, or other entity of the State
of West Virginia that is identified on the first page of the Solicitation or any other public entity
seeking to procure goods or services under this Contract.

2.2. “Bid” or “Proposal” means the vendors submitted response to this solicitation,

2.3. “Contract” means the binding agreement that is entered into between the State and the
Vendor to provide the £oods or services requested 1n the Solicitation.

2.4. “Director” means the Director of the West Virginia Department of Administration,
Purchasing Division.

2.5. “Purchasing Division” means the West Virginia Department of Administration, Purchasing
Division.

2.6. “Award Document” means the document signed by the Agency and the Purchasing
Division, and approved as to form by the Attorney General, that identifies the Vendor as the
contract holder.

2.7. “Solicitation” means the official notice of an Opportunity to supply the State with goods or
services that is published by the Purchasing Division,

2.8. “State” means the State of West Virginia and/or any of its agencies, commissions, boards,
eic. as context requires.

2.9. “Vendor” or “Vendors” means any entity submitting a bid in response to the
Solicitation, the entity that has been selected as the lowest responsible bidder, or the entity that
has been awarded the Contract as context requires.

Revised 8/24/2023



3. CONTRACT TERM; RENEWAL; EXTEN SION: The term of this Contract shall be
determined in accordance with the category that has been identified as applicable to this
Contract below:

[] Term Contract

Initial Contract Term: The Initial Contract Term will be for a period of -
. The Initial Contract Term becomes effective on the effective start

date listed on the first bage of this Contract, identified as the State of West Virginia contract cover
bage containing the signatures of the Purchasing Division, Attorney General, and Encumbrance
clerk (or another page identified as ———— ), and the Initial
Contract Term ends on the effective end date also shown on the first page of this Contract.

Contract is prohibited. Renewals must be approved by the Vendor, Agency, Purchasing Division
and Attorney General’s office (Attorney General approval is as to form only)

[[] Alternate Renewal Term - This contract may be renewed for -
successive year periods or shorter periods provided that they do not exceed
the total number of months contained in all available renewals. Automatic renewal of this
Contract is prohibited. Renewals must be approved by the Vendor, Agency, Purchasing
Division and Attorney General’s office (Attorney General approval is as to form only)

Delivery Order Limitations: In the event that this contract permits delivery orders, a delivery
order may only be issued during the time this Contract is in effect. Any delivery order issued
within one year of the expiration of this Contract shall be effective for one year from the date the
delivery order is issued. No delivery order may be extended beyond one year after this Contract
has expired.

(] Fixed Period Contract: This Contract becomes effective upon Vendor’s receipt of the notice
to proceed and must be completed within days.

Revised 8/24/2023



k] Fixed Period Contract with Renewals: This Contract becomes effective upon Vendor's
receipt of the notice to proceed and part of the Contract more fully described in the attached
specifications must be completed within 180 __days. Upon completion of the

work covered by the preceding Sentence, t_fl_e§gndor agrees that:
[/] the contract will continye for 3 — years;

[Jthe contract may be renewed for ______ successive ___year

periods or shorter periods provided th_at_tﬁey do not exceed the total nun_lgf;;f months
contained in al] available renewals, Automatic renewa] of this Contract is prohibited.

] Construction/Project Oversight: This Contract becomes effective on the effective start
date listed on the first page of this Contract, identified as the State of Wegt Virginia contract

the date of encumbrance listed on the front page of the Award Document unlesg cither the box for
“Fixed Period Contract” or “Fixeq Period Contract with Renewals” hag been checked in Section 3
above. If either “Fixed Period Contract” or “Fixed Period Contract with Renewalg”
Vendor must not begin work until j; Teceives a separate notice to proceed from the State. The notice to
proceed will then be ncorporated into the Contract via change order to memorialize the official date
that work commenced.

3. QUANTITIES: The quantities required under this Contract shall be determined in accordance
with the Category that has been identified as applicable to this Contract below:

[] Service: The scope of the service to be provided will be more clearly defined in the
specifications included herewith.

Revised 8/24/2073



[[] One-Time Purchase: This Contract is for the purchase of 3 set quantity of goods that are
1dentified in the specifications included herewith. Once those items have been delivered, no
additional goods may be procured under this Contract without an appropriate change order
approved by the Vendor, Agency, Purchasing Division, and Attorney General’s office.

O

Revised 8/24/2023



8. INSURANCE: The apparent successful Vendor shall furnish proof of the insurance identified
by a checkmark below prior to Contract award. The insurance coverages identified below must
be maintained throughout the life of this contract. Thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the
insurance policies, Vendor shall provide the Agency with proof that the insurance mandated
herein has been continued. Vendor must also provide Agency with immediate notice of any
changes in its insurance policies, including but not limited to, policy cancelation, policy
reduction, or change in insurers. The apparent successful Vendor shall also furnish proof of any
additional insurance requirements contained in the specifications prior to Contract award
regardless of whether that insurance requirement is listed in this section.

Vendor must maintain:

[/] Commercial General Liability Insurance in at least an amount of: $500,000 per
occurrence.

[[] Automobile Liability Insurance in at least an amount of: _ - per occurrence.

[1Professional/Malpractice/Errors and Omission Insurance in at least an amount of*
per occurrence. Notwithstanding the forgoing, Vendor’s are not required to

list the State as an additional insured for this type of policy.

[[] Commercial Crime and Third Party Fidelity Insurance in an amount of*

per occurrence.

[] Cyber Liability Insurance in an amount of: per occurrence.

[ | Builders Risk Insurance in an amount equal to 100% of the amount of the Contract.
[[] Pollution Insurance in an amount of: o ___per occurrence.

[] Aircraft Liability in an amount of: _ per occurrence.

[

L]

Revised 8/24/2023



9. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE: Vendor shall comply with laws
relating to workers compensation, shall maintain workers’ compensation insurance when
required, and shall furnish proof of workers’ compensation insurance upon request.

10. VENUE: All legal actions for damages brought by Vendor against the State shall be brought
in the West Virginia Claims Commission. Other causes of action must be brought in the West
Virginia court authorized by statute to exercise jurisdiction over it.

11. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall
not limit the State or Agency’s right to pursue any other available remedy. Vendor shall pay
liquidated damages in the amount specified below or as described in the specifications:

] for

[] Liquidated Damages Contained in the Specifications.

[ Liquidated Damages Are Not Included in this Contract.

12. ACCEPTANCE: Vendor’s signature on its bid, or on the certification and signature page,
constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn, signifies that the product or
service proposed by vendor meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for
that product or service, unless otherwise indicated, and signifies acceptance of the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation unless otherwise indicated.

13. PRICING: The pricing set forth herein is firm for the life of the Contract, unless specified
elsewhere within this Solicitation/Contract by the State. A Vendor’s inclusion of price
adjustment provisions in its bid, without an express authorization from the State in the
Solicitation to do so, may result in bid disqualification. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Vendor
must extend any publicly advertised sale price to the State and invoice at the lower of the
contract price or the publicly advertised sale price.

14. PAYMENT IN ARREARS: Payments for goods/services will be made in arrears only
upon receipt of a proper invoice, detailing the goods/services provided or receipt of the
goods/services, whichever is later. Notwithstanding the foregoing, payments for software
maintenance, licenses, or subscriptions may be paid annually in advance.

15. PAYMENT METHODS: Vendor must accept payment by electronic funds transfer and P-
Card. (The State of West Virginia’s Purchasing Card program, administered under contract by
a banking institution, processes payment for goods and services through state designated
credit cards.)

16. TAXES: The Vendor shall pay any applicable sales, use, personal property or any other
taxes arising out of this Contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. The State of
West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.

Revised 8/24/2023



17. ADDITIONAL FEES: Vendor is not permitted to charge additional fees or assess
additional charges that were not either expressly provided for in the solicitation published by the
State of West Virginia, included in the Contract, or included in the unit price or lump sum bid
amount that Vendor is required by the solicitation to provide. Including such fees or charges as
notes to the solicitation may result in rejection of vendor’s bid. Requesting such fees or charges
be paid after the contract has been awarded may result in cancellation of the contract.

18. FUNDING: This Contract shall continue for the term stated herein, contingent upon funds
being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are
not appropriated or otherwise made available, this Contract becomes void and of no effect
beginning on July 1 of the fiscal year for which funding has not been appropriated or otherwise
made available. If that occurs, the State may notify the Vendor that an alternative source of
funding has been obtained and thereby avoid the automatic termination. Non-appropriation or
non-funding shall not be considered an event of default.

19. CANCELLATION: The Purchasing Division Director reserves the right to cancel this
Contract immediately upon written notice to the vendor if the materials or workmanship supplied
do not conform to the specifications contained in the Contract. The Purchasing Division Director
may also cancel any purchase or Contract upon 30 days written notice to the Vendor in
accordance with West Virginia Code of State Rules § 148-1-5.2.b.

20, TIME: Time is of the essence regarding all matters of time and performance in this
Contract.

21. APPLICABLE LAW: This Contract is governed by and interpreted under West Virginia
law without giving effect to its choice of law principles. Any information provided in
specification manuals, or any other source, verbal or written, which contradicts or violates the
West Virginia Constitution, West Virginia Code, or West Virginia Code of State Rules is void
and of no effect.

22. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: Vendor shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and
local laws, regulations and ordinances. By submitting a bid, Vendor acknowledges that it has
reviewed, understands, and will comply with all applicable laws, regulations, and ordinances.

SUBCONTRACTOR COMPLIANCE: Vendor shall notify all subcontractors providing
commodities or services related to this Contract that as subcontractors, they too are
required to comply with all applicable laws, regulations, and ordinances. Notification
under this provision must occur prior to the performance of any work under the contract by
the subcontractor.

23. ARBITRATION: Any references made to arbitration contained in this Contract, Vendor’s
bid, or in any American Institute of Architects documents pertaining to this Contract are hereby
deleted, void, and of no effect.

Revised 8/24/2023



24, MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties’ final expression of intent. Notwithstanding
anything contained in this Contract to the contrary no modification of this Contract shall be
binding without mutual written consent of the Agency, and the Vendor, with approval of the
Purchasing Division and the Attorney General’s office (Attorney General approval is as to form
only). Any change to existing contracts that adds work or changes contract cost, and were not
included in the original contract, must be approved by the Purchasing Division and the Attorney
General’s Office (as to form) prior to the implementation of the change or commencement of
work affected by the change.

25. WAIVER: The failure of either party to insist upon a strict performance of any of the terms
or provision of this Contract, or to exercise any option, right, or remedy herein contained, shall
not be construed as a waiver or a relinquishment for the future of such term, provision, option,
right, or remedy, but the same shall continue in full force and effect. Any waiver must be
expressly stated in writing and signed by the waiving party.

26. SUBSEQUENT FORMS: The terms and conditions contained in this Contract shall
supersede any and all subsequent terms and conditions which may appear on any form documents
submitted by Vendor to the Agency or Purchasing Division such as price lists, order forms,
invoices, sales agreements, or maintenance agreements, and includes internet websites or other
electronic documents. Acceptance or use of Vendor’s forms does not constitute acceptance of the

terms and conditions contained thereon.

27. ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Contract nor any monies due, or to become due hereunder,
may be assigned by the Vendor without the express written consent of the Agency, the
Purchasing Division, the Attorney General’s office (as to form only), and any other government
agency or office that may be required to approve such assignments.

28. WARRANTY: The Vendor expressly warrants that the goods and/or services covered by
this Contract will: (a) conform to the specifications, drawings, samples, or other description
furnished or specified by the Agency; (b) be merchantable and fit for the purpose intended; and
(c) be free from defect in material and workmanship.

29. STATE EMPLOYEES: State employees are not permitted to utilize this Contract for
personal use and the Vendor is prohibited from permitting or facilitating the same.

30. PRIVACY, SECURITY, AND CONFIDENTIALITY: The Vendor agrees that it will not
disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other
confidential information gained from the Agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the
information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the
Agency’s policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the
Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in

www.state. wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy.

Revised 8/24/2023



31. YOUR SUBMISSION IS A PUBLIC DOCUMENT: Vendor’s entire response to the
Solicitation and the resulting Contract are public documents. As public documents, they will be
disclosed to the public following the bid/proposal opening or award of the contract, as required
by the competitive bidding laws of West Virginia Code §§ 5A-3-1 et seq., 5-22-1 et seq., and
5G-1-1 et seq. and the Freedom of Information Act West Virginia Code §§ 29B-1-1 et seq.

DO NOT SUBMIT MATERIAL YOU CONSIDER TO BE CONFIDENTIAL, A TRADE
SECRET, OR OTHERWISE NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC DISCLOSURE.

Submission of any bid, proposal, or other document to the Purchasing Division constitutes your
explicit consent to the subsequent public disclosure of the bid, proposal, or document. The
Purchasing Division will disclose any document labeled “confidential,” “proprietary,” “trade
secret,” “private,” or labeled with any other claim against public disclosure of the documents, to
include any “trade secrets™ as defined by West Virginia Code § 47-22-1 et seq. All submissions
are subject to public disclosure without notice.

32. LICENSING: In accordance with West Virginia Code of State Rules § 148-1-6.1.e, Vendor
must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and
requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the
West Virginia Secretary of State’s Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia
Insurance Commission, or any other state agency or political subdivision. Obligations related to
political subdivisions may include, but are not limited to, business licensing, business and
occupation taxes, inspection compliance, permiiting, etc. Upon request, the Vendor must
provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Purchasing Division Director
or the Agency to verify that the Vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

SUBCONTRACTOR COMPLIANCE: Vendor shall notify all subcontractors providing
commodities or services related to this Contract that as subcontractors, they too are
required to be licensed, in good standing, and up-to-date on all state and local obligations
as described in this section. Obligations related to political subdivisions may include, but
are not limited to, business licensing, business and occupation taxes, inspection
compliance, permitting, etc. Notification under this provision must occur prior to the
performance of any work under the contract by the subcontractor.

33. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to, signing a contract with, or accepting a Award
Document from any agency of the State of West Virginia, the Vendor agrees to convey, sell,
assign, or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of
action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State
of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular
commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment
shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment
to Vendor.

34. VENDOR NON-CONFLICT: Neither Vendor nor its representatives are permitted to have
any interest, nor shall they acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would compromise the
performance of its services hereunder. Any such interests shall be promptly presented in detail to
the Agency.

Revised 8/24/2023



35. VENDOR RELATIONSHIP: The relationship of the Vendor to the State shall be that of an
independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship is
contemplated or created by this Contract. The Vendor as an independent contractor is solely liable
for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. Vendor shall be responsible for selecting,
supervising, and compensating any and all individuals employed pursuant to the terms of this
Solicitation and resulting contract. Neither the Vendor, nor any employees or subcontractors of
the Vendor, shall be deemed to be employees of the State for any purpose whatsoever. Vendor

Vendor shall hold harmless the State, and shall provide the State and Agency with a defense
against any and all claims including, but not limited to, the foregoing payments, withholdings,
contributions, taxes, Social Security taxes, and employer income tax returns,

36. INDEMNIFICATION: The Vendor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the
State and the Agency, their officers, and employees from and against: (1) Any claims or losses
for services rendered by any subcontractor, person, or firm performing or supplying services,

losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the Vendor, its officers,
employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery, performance,
use, or disposition of any data used under the Contract in a manner not authorized by the
Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; and (3) Any failure of the Vendor, its
officers, employees, or subcontractors to observe State and Federal laws includin , but not

limited to, labor and wage and hour laws.

37. NO DEBT CERTIFICATION: In accordance with West Virginia Code §§ 5A-3-10a and
5-22-1(i), the State is prohibited from awarding a contract to any bidder that owes a debt to the

Revised 8/24/2023



39. REPORTS: Vendor shall provide the Agency and/or the Purchasing Division with the
following reports identified by a checked box below:

[[] Such reports as the Agency and/or the Purchasing Division may request. Requested reports
may include, but are not limited to, quantities purchased, agencies utilizing the contract, total
contract expenditures by agency, etc.

[] Quarterly reports detailing the total quantity of purchases in units and dollars, along with a
listing of purchases by agency. Quarterly reports should be delivered to the Purchasing Division
via email at purchasing division@wv.oov.

40. BACKGROUND CHECK: In accordance with W. Va. Code § 15-2D-3, the State reserves
the right to prohibit a service provider’s employees from accessing sensitive or critical
information or to be present at the Capitol complex based upon results addressed from a criminal
background check. Service providers should contact the West Virginia Division of Protective
Services by phone at (304) 558-9911 for more information.

41. PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS: Except when
authorized by the Director of the Purchasing Division pursuant to W. Va. Code § 5A-3-56, no
contractor may use or supply steel products for a State Contract Project other than those steel
products made in the United States. A contractor who uses steel products in violation of this
section may be subject to civil penalties pursuant to W. Va. Code § 5A-3-56. As used in this
section:

a. “State Contract Project” means any erection or construction of, or any addition to, alteration
of or other improvement to any building or structure, including, but not limited to, roads or
highways, or the installation of any heating or cooling or ventilating plants or other
equipment, or the supply of and materials for such projects, pursuant to a contract with the
State of West Virginia for which bids were solicited on or after June 6, 2001.

b. “Steel Products” means products rolled, formed, shaped, drawn, extruded, forged, cast,
fabricated or otherwise similarly processed, or processed by a combination of two or
more or such operations, from steel made by the open heath, basic oxygen, electric
furnace, Bessemer or other steel making process.

¢. The Purchasing Division Director may, in writing, authorize the use of foreign steel
products if:

1. The cost for each contract item used does not exceed one tenth of one percent
(.1%) of the total contract cost or two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00),
whichever is greater. For the purposes of this section, the cost is the value of the
steel product as delivered to the project; or

2. The Director of the Purchasing Division determines that specified steel materials are

not produced in the United States in sufficient quantity or otherwise are not
reasonably available to meet contract requirements.

Revised 8/24/2023



The cost of domestic aluminum, glass, or steel products may be unreasonable if the cost is more
than twenty percent (20%) of the bid or offered price for foreign made aluminum, glass, or steel
products. If the domestic aluminum, glass or steel products to be supplied or produced in a
“substantial labor surplus area”, as defined by the United States Department of Labor, the cost of
domestic aluminum, glass, or steel products may be unreasonable if the cost is more than thirty

requires that for contracts with an actual or estimated value of at least $1 million, the Vendor
must submit to the Agency a disclosure of interested parties prior to beginning work under
this Contract. Additionally, the Vendor must submit a supplemental disclosure of interested
parties reflecting any new or differing interested parties to the contract, which were not
included in the original pre-work interested party disclosure, within 30 days following the
completion or termination of the contract. A copy of that form is included with this

Revised 8/24/2023



44. PROHIBITION AGAINST USED OR REFURBISHED: Unless expressly permitted
in the solicitation published by the State, Vendor must provide new, unused commodities, and
1s prohibited from supplying used or refurbished commodities, in fulfilling its responsibilities

under this Contract.

45. VOID CONTRACT CLAUSES: This Contract is subject to the provisions of West
Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State

law.

46. ISRAEL BOYCOTT: Bidder understands and agrees that, pursuant to W. Va. Code §
5A-3-63, it is prohibited from engaging in a boycott of Israel during the term of this contract.

Revised 8/24/2023



DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Printed Name and Title) David P. Burgess

(Address) 2949 N. Front Street, Harrisburg, PA

(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) (717) 441-0546

(email address) davidb@acclaimsystems.com

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I
understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that
this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn;
that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the
Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor
accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that
I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that this bid or offer was
made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or
offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects
fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior
understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of
law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any
documents related thereto on Vendor’s behalf’ that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a
contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered

with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below. I further certifv that I understand this Contract is subject to the
provisions of West Virginia Code § 54-3-62. which automatically voids certain contract
clauses that violate State law: and that pursuant fo W Va Code 5A-3-63. the entity

Acclaim Systems, Inc.

BB

(Sigrmture of Authorized Representative)

David P. Burgess / Executive Director

{Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)
7/30/20%4

(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

717-441-0546

(Email Address)

Revised 8/24/2023



Aglab Implementation

Prepared by: Acclaim Systems, Inc,
For: West Virginia Dept of AG

Date: July 9, 2024

Point of Contact:
John Kucek

johnku@acclaimsystems.com

acclalm

SYSTEM




AN
QQQEH{! AgEnterprise Impiementation
State of West Virginia — Department of Agriculture

Table of Contents

INEPOAUCTION ..ottt e e e e e esees e 3
WRHOWE ATE ...ttt st ee e sees e 3
National Agribusiness Technology Center (NATC) ettt eeeesetees s ees e e s s oo 4
DEVRIOPMENT CENTET........ououiivieeecceeasceetaeitan et eeesee e eee s oo e ee e eeeese oo e 4
ABLAD OVEIVIEW .....evvvvvvtsiss ottt se et e seees s 4
IMPIEMENTALION PIAN ....ovvvrvvsivseesicveeeeeesass e seesaesreesesese s oo eee e eseee e 5
AgLAD IMPIEMENLALION ITEIMS ..v....eeooeeeeeesiere et eeee oo eeeeeoeeee 6
IMPIEMENLALION COSES.....vvuuireseeeesreeesriecseransseens s eeseseeses st es e s e eene oo e e 7
NOTICE 10 PrOCEEA .....cevrvvvairrinitrcteccerasiiee s se e ses s ees s s e e seeeeeeeeeeseeseee 10

2|10



P
acma"!! AgEnterprise Implementation
State of West Virginia — Department of Agriculture

BREWEMS

Introduction

Thank you for the opportunity to deliver this document outlining our approach to the
implementation of AgLab into the State of West Virginia. This document will explain who we
are, our approach to delivery and all other information required to fully understand what comes
next.

Who we Are

Acclaim Systems, Inc. is a technology solutions company founded in 1997. From that time, we
have grown consistently as we added each new satisfied customer and successfully completed
their projects. Acclaim Systems has great strengths in the entire application management life
cycle; including process streamlining, solution development, application architecture,
development and design, implementation, data conve rsion, migration, training, production
support and maintenance. We are known for working through properly scoped projects, within
the negotiated project schedule and budget. Additionally, we are known for detailed project
management and for demonstrated professional business ethics.

Acclaim Systems is the awarded vendor to support USALIMS by the National Agribusiness
Technology Center (NATC). Due to security and framework concerns the NATC worked with
Acclaim System to modernize the AgraGuards Suite of applications for the State and University
Lab Directors, Laboratory Information Management System, and other areas of State
Department of Agriculture.

What is the value for the State of West Virginia to partner with us?
1. A new product for diagnostic lap functionality

e Agl.ab will be the next application for diagnostic lab functionality from Acclaim
Systems. This product will provide a robust platform for all diagnostic lab
functionality found currently in USALIMS.

2. Well-qualified and experienced team

* We have assembled a team that has a wealth of experience delivering, supporting and
maintaining USALIMS in multiple states.

¢ This team is also experienced in delivering mission critical solutions to unique IT
problems.

3. Reliability, industrialization and quality at a competitive price point is at the heart
of our delivery team

® Proven delivery methods and approaches. We leverage proven delivery methods and
approaches to the implementation and stabilization of the Aglab system.

® A passion for performance. Our team has a passion for improving our clients’
business performance, and we harness exceptional talent to serve you.

3110



-

N
gpglglm AgEnterprise Implementation
State of West Virginia — Department of Agriculture

e Above the crowd. We strive to deliver exceptional application lifecycle management
services to ensure that the Aglab system delivers as promised.

e Delivery and performance, you can trust. We make it work, every time. We offer
reliable, trusted delivery from day one.

4. We bring exceptional business value through our focus on industry knowledge and
innovation to meet your needs and to materially improve your business...

¢ Industry knowledge: We have developed and acquired deep IT industry insights and
knowledge to meet your growing business demands. Our team has depth within the
AgraGuard suite of products.

e Driving innovation to meet your ongoing needs. Based on our extensive industry
nsights and deeply skilled people, we have developed a next of breed highly
configurable and robust application in AgLab.

The main differentiators of our services are...

A reputation for reliability. Our team has a well-earned reputation for getting the job
done right, no matter what. Our clients count on us to bring the experience, watchful
management, commitment and hard work to be successful, and we deliver.

And we thrive on accountability. We thrive on the challenge of accountability: for
results, schedules, budgets and value delivered. We make promises and we keep them.

National Agribusiness Technology Center (NATC)

Founded in 2008, the NATC is a national non-profit corporation dedicated to identifying best
practices and technology, as well as promoting all aspects of food and public safety. NATC was
formed to pursue and assist the development and use of the best available technology to
immediately increase economic viability and enhance productivity for those involved in the food
supply chain. NATC is responsible for licensing all AgraGuard modules, including USALIMS.

Development Center

All work will be completed within our
development center located at 2949 North Front
Street, Harrisburg, PA. This center houses the
development staff that supports our clients across
the nation.

Aglab Overview

Designed for state diagnostic lab organizations, AglLab is a comprehensive support system for all
administrative workflow in the animal laboratories. It manages all data related to specimens,
accessions, test results, etc. It provides automated client report generation, distribution, and
auditing; advanced search options; stored comments and shortcuts; and client account and billing
management functions.

4110



N
- EEEIBHE AgEnterprise Implementation
State of West Virginia — Department of Agriculture

Implementation Plan

The Implementation Plan for AgLab will follow a proven approach for delivery of this platform.
The implementation is a partnership between Acclaim Systems and the State of West Virginia
Stakeholders. The start date is dependent upon a signed contract and approval to move forward,
however, the steps and processes are as follows:

* Project Kick off Discussion: Our team will meet with the agency stakeholders to launch
the new implementation contract. At this meeting we will discuss the entire support
process to ensure everyone knows what is required

* Project Management. Our team will provide project management of the entire project
conducting Biweekly meetings with the stakeholders.

o Install / Configure AgLab in Sandbox: Our team will install and configure the AglLab
application into our sandbox.

O Requirements Gathering: During this part of the project our team will flesh out
full requirements for all dropdown boxes and all elements of the system. These
requirements gathering sessions will be with current stakeholders.

o  Configuration: Configuration based on requirements will be completed within the
sandbox environment.

o Reports: Applying the agency specific logos and information to the default report
set in AgLab.

* Data Conversion: Data conversion from USALIMS to AgLab will be completed m three
waves. The first wave is for the sandbox with a level of review by the team. The second
wave 1s for system Testing and will be reviewed by the team and the state agency users.
The third and final wave will be for production and will commence prior to GoLive.

* Install Agl ab in System Test: Once the system has been configured as required, data
conversion from USALIMS, and the new AgLab system is working as expected, our
team will deploy the AgLab in the System Test environment (Either State Agency
Servers of our Hosting Servers.) This will then be used for User Acceptance Testing
(UAT) and training,

o Data Conversion: Our team will run the data conversion again to ensure that the
data is clean and moved to this environment for training and testing.

© Training: Training of the users will commence once the application is in System
Test. This training will consist of 4 days virtual user training.

o User Acceptance Testing: User acceptance testing will be conducted by the
stakeholders to ensure that the system is operational and meets the requirements.

* Production Deployment: The system will then be deployed into the production
environment.

o Deployment Into Hosting Environment. Deploying the configured and tested
application into the production environment (Either the state provide servers or
our hosting environment).

o Data Conversion: Executing the final data conversion to ensure that all data is
captured and available in the system.

For each stage in our implementation plan the client must provide the required stakeholders to
ensure that the requirements and needs of the state will be understood by the team. It is very
important that each stakeholder fully engaged in the tasks outlined to ensure success.

5/10



5 0y
% ta-c,gigm! AgEnterprise Implementation
State of West Virginia — Department of Agriculture

2D =

Aglab Implementation Items

AglLab consists of three different portals which has functionality from all of the modules so that
the person responsible for the transaction is able to enter the transaction electronically.

1. Internal Portal — This is for the agency users to interact with all of the information and
transactions entered by the external and all other accesses to the application.

2. External Portal - This is for the external users (Producer, Licensee, Vetrinary, etc) These
individuals will have access to the system to submit all the applications for approval by
the agency.

3. Mobile Portal — Primarily used by the external user to enter information for the different
tests that are required.

The AgLab has many modules which represent the types of transactions that can be processed in
the application. Each transaction will be from one of the users and one of the portals as outlined

above.
The Modules Included are:

1. Accessioning

Accession Form, Worklist, Quick Entry
Receiving Quick Entry

Coggins Quick Entry

Accession Templates

Accession Groups

Sample Batch/Run with QCs

Mass Test Ordering

Mass Results by Test & Mass Review
Instrument Result Import

Automatic Follow-up Tests
Calculated Results

1. Reporting

¢ SQL Reporting Services for many canned reports
» SQL Reporting Services for report writer capabilities
* Ability to connect other third-party report writers to the data

2. Billing
e Account Maintenance
e Monthly billing cycle
e Payment Processing

3. Interface Module — This is the interface management to allow the communications with
external systems. For example:

1. Sending and receiving requests for Accessions and Tests
2. Interfacing to customer applications
3. Payment Processing

610



]
g g'gglrgl,m AgEnterprise Implementation
State of West Virginia — Department of Agriculture

Implementation Costs
The cost for the entire project is as follows:

Base Line Product: AgLab (Converted from USALIMS) $225,000
| Power User Training (Virtually) | $5,480.00 |
| Total Implementation | $230,480
Yearly Support and Maint;nanc_e | Choose from options
below:

($45,000 - $66,000)

Optional Items

System Administrator Training (Virtually) $8,500 |
System Administrator Training (Virtually) $5,740
Shared or Dedicated Hosting of Application (543,000 — $95,000)
1st Payment: Kick off, Project Plan, Initial Data Migration, Install $150,000.00
non-configured L

2nd Payment: Configurations, Testing, Training and Production Go $80,480.00
Live

7110



Y
-~

-

EGQI@!‘"J AgEnterprise Implementation
State of West Virginia — Department of Agriculture

Maintenance

Call Support/Problem Resolution — Once the Aglab application is fully implemented and in
production, you will require support for end user problem resolution. Acclaim Systems will
provide dedicated subject matter experts experienced in Aglab customer support. All problem
calls will be logged and tracked by the Acclaim Systems resource through resolution. This
remote support will be available during normal business hours (8:00am to 4:30pm EST).

Release and Consultation Services — In addition to post-implementation problem resolution
and support, Acclaim Systems will provide an experienced consultant to provide support in the
following areas:

W User group coordination with other state Diagnostic Labs

B One annual release of Agl.ab addressing program defects, updates and enhancements

AgLab Contract Options
Contract Type # Support ¥ Releases| Price
Hours

Basic Support 50 1 $45,000/year
(Bronze)

Standard Support 75 1 $54,000/Year
(Silver)
Premier Support 100 1 $66,000/Year
(Gold)

1.2 Additional Support — Acclaim Systems will provide additional support house under a
separate time and materials contract based on estimates provided from Acclaim Systems at the

rate of $120 per hour.

1.3 Enhancement — Acclaim Systems will provide an SOW for any enhancement requests that
fall outside of our current roadmap for the application.

ge 810



5
* gcclaim
SUAD TSI

Lf e

AgEnterprise Implementation

State of West Virginia ~ Department of Agriculture

Hardware/Software/Database Requirements
The new Agl.ab application can run in two types of server configuration. One is a full windows
environment and the other augments the Windows environment with Linux for the front end and
job server. This allows for the hosting to be more efficient and cost effective. The environment

is below:
Resource Type Windows Windows + Linux Purpose

Virtual Machine | - Windows server - Ubuntu 20.04 LTS Front-end application to host
2019 Datacenter Gen2 SPA angular apps
-1 VCPU, 3.5GB -1 VCPU, 3.5GB
memory memory

Virtual Machine | - Windows Server - Windows Server Middle-tier servers to host all
2019 Datacenter 2019 Datacenter the Aglab microservices, as
- 16 VCPUs, 64GB - 16 VCPUs, 64GB the services will be used by
memory memory front-end, services and mobile
- 2 1dentical nodes in | - 2 identical nodes in | apps; we need to getitina
load balancer load balancer load balancer for better

scaling

Virtual Machine | - Windows server - Windows server SQL server with Agl.ab suite
2019 Datacenter 2019 Datacenter databases
- 8 VCPUs, 64 GB - 8 VCPUs, 64 GB
memory memory
- 3 TB premium hard | - 3 TB premium hard
disk drive disk drive

Virtual Machine | - Windows server - Ubuntu 20.04 LTS Server for background jobs,
2019 Datacenter Gen2 redis caching and message
-4 VCPUs, 16GB - 4 VCPUs, 16GB queueing
memory memory

Figure 1: Hosting Facility Required Hardware

Assumptions

e There are no enhancements identified nor included in this statement of work

e This estimate does not include any application changes that might become apparent during

the project

¢ Aglab software is available to diagnostic labs under the following terms:

o The recipient agency is responsible for infrastructure and systems software
necessary to support the Agl.ab Framework, unless hosting with us.

o Acclaim Systems owns the application and no one else is authorized to provide any
support, customization or any other services with the application. The application
1s provided by Acclaim Systems to the agency.

o There is a single code base for Aglab and if Acclaim provides any updates or
enhancements to the application, they will be available to all in the yearly update

9110




.

¥
accia!m AgEnterprise Implementation
State of West Virginia — Department of Agriculture

Notice to Proceed

This Proposal is for services that Acclaim Systems, Inc. (ACCLAIM) can provide to the agency
as described in this Statement of Work. The parties acknowledge that they have read this
document, understand it, and agree in principle to be bound by its terms and conditions. This
proposal, and the terms and conditions contained herein, are subject to and conditional upon the
negotiation and execution of a final, binding agreement between the agency and ACCLAIM.

This Notice to Proceed will serve as acceptance of this Proposal, as set forth in this document.

AGENCY o

_QaqéalL

By

Joe Hatton

Name

Deputy Commissioner
Title

Sep 30, 2024
Date

1010



